






 

Big Bend Telecom, Ltd. SECTION 1 
Telecommunications Tariff 1st Revised Sheet 2 
 Replacing Original Sheet 2 
 LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
 
I. DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS 
 

Big Bend Telecom, L.P. (the Company) is a privately owned public utility providing 
telecommunications services in the areas certified under Service Provider Certificate of Operating 
Authority No. 60922, as approved by the Public Utility Commission of Texas (the Commission).  
Big Bend Telecom maintains its primary office of operations at 808 N. Fifth, Alpine, Texas 79830. 

 
The Company provides voice service throughout its service area as reflected below.  All rules, 
regulations and rates of Big Bend Telecom apply to the below exchange areas unless otherwise 
specifically noted in this tariff.  

 
Exchange Counties Rate Band 

Designation 
Local Calling 

Scope
Alpine(1) Brewster 1 Any domestic point 

in the contiguous 
United States 

Crane(1) Crane 2
Del Rio(2) Kenney, Val Verde 2
Fort Davis(1) Jeff Davis 1
Fort Stockton(1) Census 
Blocks 493719505003256, 
483719505003301, 
483719505003381, 
483719505003376  

Pecos 2

Fort Stockton(1)  - All 
remaining Census Blocks 

Pecos 1

Marathon(1) Brewster 1
Marfa(1)  Brewster, Presidio 1
McCamey(1) Upton 1
Midland LATA, 
Uncertificated Area B 

Pecos 2

Midland LATA, 
Uncertificated Area C 

Crane 2

Valentine(3) Jeff Davis 2
 

(1) Incumbent local exchange carrier is AT&T Texas. 
(2) Incumbent local exchange carrier is Verizon Southwest. 
(3) Incumbent local exchange carrier is Windstream Southwest. 
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 LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
II. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE DESCRIPTION  

B. Business Service 
  
1. Rate Band 1 
 

Business service in Rate Band 1 areas(1) includes the following options: 
 

a. The Basic Business Plan includes a single voice path with the following 
services and features(2). Features are defined in more detail in Section 5: 
• Tone Dialing 
• CallBlast 
• Call Waiting 
• Enhanced Caller ID 
• Enhanced Voicemail 
• Message Waiting Indicator 
• 3-Way Conference Calling 
• Speed Dialing 
• IP E911 Service 
• Up to 5 Virtual Telephone Numbers  
• Directory Listing 

 
b.  The Pro Business Plan includes up to five voice paths with Direct Inward 

Dial (DID) Telephone Numbers with the following services and features(2). 
Features are defined in more detail in Section 5: 

 
• Flexibility to configure the five voice paths as either DID call 

paths or extensions 
• All of the features included in the Basic Business Plan. 
• Toll-Free Number (additional $0.05 per minute charges apply for 

incoming calls to this number)  
• Service Level Agreement      

 
(1)  For purposes of the service description only, Rate Band 1 includes the Del Rio exchange.  
 
(2)  The listed features represent the telecommunications features that are standard with the 

service. Additional features are inherent in the service as well, but are considered 
information services and are therefore not defined in this Telecommunications Tariff. 
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SERVICE CHARGES 

 
III. SCHEDULE OF CHARGES (1) 

 
Business Residential 
           

 
A. Primary Service Order Charge  $15.00  $10.00 
 
B. Secondary Service Order Charge(3)   $15.00  $10.00 
 
C. Premises Visit Charge $75.00  $75.00  

 
D. Termination Charge ICB  ICB 
  
E. Maintenance Service Charge $75.00(2)  $75.00(2)  
  
F. Returned Check Charge $25.00 $25.00 R 
 
G. Number Porting Fee $25.00 $25.00 

 
 
(1) Service charges may be required to be paid at the time of application for service. 
(2) This charge represents the rate for labor performed during normal working hours, per each half hour increment or 

fraction thereof. All repair and maintenance work performed during other than normal hours at the customer's request 
shall be provided at the sole discretion of the Company at rates based on costs. 

(3) Customer requests for changes in features after the initial service request shall be charged the $10 Residential Secondary 
Service Order Charge. 
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SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION 
 
I. SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION CHARGES (Continued) 
 

B. Regulations (Continued) 
 

2. The Company shall retain title to all plant constructed, as specified within this 
tariff, provided wholly or partially at a customer’s expense. 

 
3. When attachments are made to poles of other companies, instead of providing 

construction for which the customer would be charged under the provisions of this 
section, the customer shall pay the Company’s cost for such attachments. 

 
4. The customer is required to pay the construction charges made by another 

telephone company providing facilities to connect with the facilities of the 
Company. 

 
5. The Company’s obligation to provide service depends entirely on its ability to 

secure, retain and maintain suitable rights-of-ways without incurring unreasonable 
expense.  When conditions require, applicants shall provide, without expense to the 
Company, private rights-of-way as needed. Any and all private rights-of-way 
permit requirements and any and all associated costs will be the responsibility of 
the applicant and must be furnished before a plant extension project begins. 

 
6. The customer will provide the Company upon request and without charge written 

permission for the placement of the Company’s facilities on his property. 
 

7. The customer is responsible for providing satisfactory entrance to the building and 
space for mounting any necessary network protection equipment. 

 
8. The customer will provide adequate protection for Company equipment and/or 

facilities placed on his/her property.  If adequate protection is not being provided 
by the customer to protect the Company’s equipment, the customer will provide 
the Company, upon request and without charge, written permission for the 
placement of adequate protection.  If the customer refuses to secure protection of 
the equipment placed on his/her property, the Company reserves the right to 
remove the jeopardized equipment. 
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MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES 
 

CONTENTS 
  
 
I. DIRECTORY LISTINGS  2  

A. General  2  
B. Primary Listings  3  
C. Regular Extra Listings 3  
D. Special Types of Extra Listings 4  
E. Nonpublished Service  5  
F. Rates and Charges 5  

 
II. CALLING FEATURES  6  

A. General 6  
B. Feature Descriptions 6 
C. Rates and Charges  13  

 
III. DIRECT INWARD DIALING (DID) SERVICE  14  
 
IV. TOLL-FREE NUMBERS 14 
 
V. VIRTUAL TELEPHONE NUMBERS 14 
 
VI. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT 14 
 
VII. CUSTOMER ORIGINATED CALL TRACE 15 
 
VIII. DISTANCE LEARNING DISCOUNT 16  
 
IX. EDUCATIONAL PERCENTAGE DISCOUNT RATES (E-RATES) 16 
 
X. 811 DIALING SERVICE 17 
 A. General 17 
 B. Regulations 17 
 C. Explanation of Terms 19 
 D. 811 Service Rates and Charges 19  
 
XI. DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE 20 
 
XII. TOLL RESTRICTION SERVICE 21 
 
XIII. ADDITIONAL EXTENSIONS 22 
 
XIV. IP FAX SERVICE 22  
 
 
 
 
Issued:  June 4, 2015 Effective:  June 5, 2015 
 

Big Bend Telecom, Ltd. 
808 North 5th Street 
Alpine, Texas 79830 

N 
 
N 









































 

 
 

Big Bend Telecom, Ltd. SECTION 5 
Telecommunications Tariff 1st Revised Sheet 21 
 Replacing Original Sheet 21 
 

 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES 
 
XII. TOLL RESTRICTION SERVICE 
 
 A. General 
 
  1. Toll Restriction Service provides for the denial of access to the Long Distance 

Telecommunications Network by the Local Exchange Service user while permitting 
the user to dial local service area calls including local Directory Assistance and 9-1-
1 Emergency Services.  This feature allows the user access to toll free numbers such 
as 1-800 or 1-888 but restricts access to operator services.  For user-initiated Toll 
Restriction with PIN override access, please see Subscriber Activated Call Blocking 
in Subsection II, Calling Features. 

 
  2. Toll Restriction Service requires special facilities and will be furnished only where 

such facilities are available. 
 
 B. Rules and Regulations 
 
  1. The customer accepts full responsibility for the denial of access to the Long Distance 

Message Toll Network, and for the acceptance of any incoming “collect” long distance 
messages. The Company is free and harmless from any and all liabilities and/or 
damages which may be alleged or incurred by such denial or acceptance. 

 
  2. The customer is required to post a notice at the location of any instrument available to 

the public that is associated with Toll Restriction Service notifying users that only local 
calls may be dialed. 

 C. Rates and Charges   
 

There is no monthly charge for Toll Restriction Service. If Toll Restriction Service is 
installed at the same time initial service is installed, no nonrecurring charges apply.    
Otherwise, a $10 nonrecurring charge applies for residential customers, and a $15 
nonrecurring charge applies for business customers. 
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 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES 
 
XIII. ADDITIONAL EXTENSIONS 
 
 Additional extensions may be added to the Pro Business Plan defined in Section 1. Extensions are 

only available in areas where the Company has necessary equipment and facilities. Each extension 
comes equipped with the features established for the particular business arrangement to which the 
extension is being added. Extensions do not include telephone numbers, but can be ordered in 
conjunction with DID Numbers or Virtual Telephone Numbers, as outlined elsewhere in Section 5. 
Each extension shall be billed at a rate of $15 per month. Applicable service order charges specified 
in Section 2 may also apply. 

 
XIV. IP FAX SERVICE 
 
 IP Fax Service provides subscribers with an inbound calling path that converts incoming fax 

messages to electronic mail messages that can be configured to be delivered to a specific electronic 
mail inbox. This service is only available in areas where the Company has necessary equipment and 
facilities. IP Fax Service requires a dedicated DID Number, which is subject to the rates, terms and 
conditions outlined for DID Numbers elsewhere in this Section 5. IP Fax Service is available for 
$12 per month. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued:  June 4, 2015 Effective:  June 5, 2015 
 

Big Bend Telecom, Ltd. 
808 North 5th Street 
Alpine, Texas 79830 

N 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
N 












































































































	Telecom-Table-of-Contents
	Big Bend Telecom, Ltd. Local Exchange Tariff Cover Page
	Table of Contents


	Telecom-Section-1-Local-Exchange-Service
	Local Exchange Service
	Description of Operations
	Local Exchange Service Description
	Application of Rates
	Rates and Charges
	Lifeline Service
	General
	Eligibility Requirements
	Deposits
	Lifeline Service Discounts
	Service Charges
	Payments and Disconnection of Service

	Tribal Link Up Program
	Program Description
	Eligibility Requirements
	Provision of Service
	Credit and Billing
	Local Exchange Service

	E911 Service
	Description
	Regulations



	Telecom-Section-2-Service-Charges
	Service Charges
	General
	Application of Charges
	Primary Service Order Charges
	Secondary Service Order Charges
	Premises Visit Charge
	Termination Charge
	Maintenance Service Charges
	Returned Check Charge
	Number Porting Fee

	Schedule of Charges


	Telecom-Section-3-Special-Construction
	Special Construction Charges
	Applications
	Regulations


	Telecom-Section-4-Customer-Provided-Premises-Equipment
	Connections of Customer-Provided Premises Equipment
	General Provisions
	Responsibility of the Customer
	Responsibility of the Company
	Untitled
	Liability of the Company
	Recording of Two-Way Telephone Conversations
	Violation of Regulations

	Connections of Registered Equipment
	Registered Terminal Equipment, Registered Protective Circuitry and Registered Communications Systems
	Premises Wiring Associated With Registered Communications Systems
	Connections Involving National Defence and Security

	Connections of Equipment Not Subject to Part 68 of The FCC Rules


	Telecom-Section-5-Miscellaneous-Services
	Miscellaneous Services
	Directory Listings
	General
	Primary Listings
	Regular Extra Listings
	Special Types of Extra Listings
	Nonpublished Service
	Rates and Charges

	Calling Features
	General
	Feature Descriptions
	Rates and Charges

	Direct Inward Dialing (DID) Number
	Tol-Free Numbers
	Virtual Telephone Numbers
	Service Level Agreement
	Customer Originated Call Trace
	Distance Learning Discount
	Educational Percentage Discount Rates (E-RATES)
	811 Dialing Service
	General 
	Regulations
	Explanation of Terms
	811 Service Rates and Charges

	Directory Assistance
	Toll Restriction Service
	Additional Extensions
	IP Fax Service


	Telecom-Section-6-Reserved-For-Future-Use
	Reserved For Future Use

	Telecom-Section-7-Rules-and-Regulations
	Rules and Regulations Applying to All Customers' Contracts

	Application of Tariff
	Availability of Facilities
	Customer Service and Protection
	Resolution of Disputes
	Application For Service
	Refusal of Service
	Application of Business or Residence Rates
	Advance Payments and Deposits
	Billing and Payment for Service
	Notice to Government Entities Regarding Texas Prompt Payment Act
	Discontinuance of Service
	Cancellation of Application For Basic Service
	Termination of Service

	Use of Service and Facilities
	Use of Service
	Obligations of Customers
	Rights of the Company
	Liability of the Company

	Texas Universal Service Fund (TUSF) Surcharge


	Telecom-Section-8-Glossary
	Glossary of Terms
	A-B
	C
	D-E
	F-J
	K-L
	M-O
	P-R
	S-T
	U-Z
	Symbols For Tariff Changes





